
＝ Yaeyama Kanko Ferry                  ＝Anei Kanko 

Free Shuttle Bus Timetable

Kohama Is. Ishigaki Is.
The bus 

from 
RISONARE 

Country
Club

Kohama
Port

Ferry
Compa

ny
The bus for 
RISONARE 

Ishigaki
Port

Ferry
Compa

ny
Kohama

Port

Duration: approx. 30 min.

*2 Please let us know  if  you’ll  get on a bus at  Kohamajima Country Club.
※Please note that boarding passes vary depending on the ferry companies.
※Operating times of the buses can vary depending on the ferry arrival and departure times.

Ishigaki Is. Kohama Is.

01 / Mar/ 26〜 31 / Mar /26

07:40

09:10

10:05

10:15

14:10

14:55

16:10

16:25

17:30

 *2

 *2

 *2

 *2

14:15

15:00

16:15

16:30

17:35

08:10

09:40

10:25

10:55

14:40

15:30

16:40

16:50

18:00

ー

ー

ー

ー

ー

ー

ー

ー

ー

＞

＞

＞

＞

＞

＞

＞

＞

＞

＞

＞

＞

＞

＞

＞

＞

＞

＞

ー

ー

ー

ー

ー

ー

ー

ー

ー

07:30

09:00

09:45

10:15

14:00

14:50

16:00

16:10

17:20

＞

＞

＞

＞

＞

＞

＞

＞

＞

08:00

09:30

10:15

10:45

14:30

15:20

16:30

16:40

17:50

＞

＞

＞

＞

＞

＞

＞

＞

＞

08:00

09:30

10:15

10:45

14:30

15:20

16:30

16:40

17:50

＞ ＞ ＞ ＞ーー

*1 The 10:15 departure for Kohama Port is expected to be very crowded.
  We kindly ask for your cooperation in boarding other departures to help reduce congestion.

*1


