

Free Shuttle Bus Timetable

 = Yaeyama Kanko Ferry  = Anei Kanko

01 / Mar / 26 ~ 31 / Mar / 26

Kohama Is.					Ishigaki Is.					Ishigaki Is.					Kohama Is.				
The bus from RISONARE		>	Country Club	>	Kohama Port	—	Ferry Company		Ferry Company	—	Ishigaki Port	>	Kohama Port	>	The bus for RISONARE				
07:40	>	*2	>	08:10	—				—	07:30	>	08:00	>	08:00					
09:10	>	*2	>	09:40	—				—	09:00	>	09:30	>	09:30					
10:05	>	*2	>	10:25	—	 			—	09:45	>	10:15	>	10:15					
10:15	>	*2	>	10:55	—*1				—	10:15	>	10:45	>	10:45					
14:10	>	14:15	>	14:40	—				—	14:00	>	14:30	>	14:30					
14:55	>	15:00	>	15:30	—				—	14:50	>	15:20	>	15:20					
16:10	>	16:15	>	16:40	—				—	16:00	>	16:30	>	16:30					
16:25	>	16:30	>	16:50	—				—	16:10	>	16:40	>	16:40					
17:30	>	17:35	>	18:00	—				—	17:20	>	17:50	>	17:50					

Duration: approx. 30 min.

*1 The 10:15 departure for Kohama Port is expected to be very crowded.

We kindly ask for your cooperation in boarding other departures to help reduce congestion.

*2 Please let us know if you'll get on a bus at Kohamajima Country Club.

※Please note that boarding passes vary depending on the ferry companies.

※Operating times of the buses can vary depending on the ferry arrival and departure times.



RISONARE
Kohamajima